# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

## SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON OCTOBER 23, 2013, WEDNESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation leave)
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do- (OIC City Mayor)
Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos	-do-

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 082-2013**

A RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION FOR ENGR. KRISTIAN TUMBALI DE POLONIA, A RESIDENT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY AND A GRADUATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES LOS BAÑOS, FOR BEING THE NATIONAL THIRD PLACER IN THE AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING BOARD EXAMINATION

Sponsors: Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Co-Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan
Hon. Noel A. Mora
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag
Hon. Aurora A. Ave
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes every effort of the youth for their quest for excellence and distinction that bring honor to the city;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government acknowledges its commendable young citizens who excel in the field of education worthy of admiration and emulation;

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the Philippine Regulatory Commission (PRC) conducted the Agricultural Engineering Board Examination in August 2013 for graduates to be licensed in their field of specialization;

WHEREAS, Kristian Tumbali de Polonia, a graduate of University of the Philippines Los Baños, Laguna and a resident of Tuguegarao City, hurdled the said board examinations;

WHEREAS, among the examinees in the entire Philippines, Engr. Kristian Tumbali de Polonia garnered Third Place making him a National Topnotcher;

WHEREAS, the achievement of Engr. Kristian Tumbali de Polonia has made an indelible imprint worthy of emulation;

NOW, THEREFORE RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to express the commendation and appreciation of Tuguegarao City to ENGR. KRISTIAN TUMBALI DE POLONIA of Centro 8, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan for being a National Third Placer in the Agricultural Engineering Board Examination which brought honor and prestige to our city.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to Engr. Kristian Tumbali de Polonia for his information.

On motion of all members present, City Resolution No. 082-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer